

**SECTION XVII**

Matter : 10.05.2016

Court No. 1

Item No. 4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.6 OF 2016**

**(Application for early hearing)**

**IN**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2998 OF 2010**

M.D., M/s. Padmini Infrastructure Development (I) Ltd. ...Appellant  
VERSUS

General Secretary Royal Garden  
Resident Welfare Association ...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29<sup>th</sup> March, 2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**Operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed, subject to deposit of Rs.60 lacs before the Registry of this Court within eight weeks.**

**Counter affidavit, if any, may also be filed with a month.**

**Put up after eight weeks.”**

It is submitted that sole respondent is represented through Mrs. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate. Original record in the matter has been received from the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi and sent back to the National Commission as per Registry Circular dated 03.12.2014. Counsel for appellant and respondent have filed their respective statement of case.

It is further submitted that Advocate for the Appellant had deposited the amount of Rs. 60/- lacs in this Registry vide above Court's order, which has been invested in FDR A/c.

It is lastly submitted that Mrs. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate has on 12.01.2016 filed application for early hearing which is registered as I.A. No. 06 of 2016. (copy of I.A. is place with main appeal paper-books)

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 09TH DAY OF MAY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR